



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CONTINENTAL INVESTORS FUND LLC,)

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,)

v.)

TRADINGSCREEN INC., PIERO)

GRANDI, AND PIERRE SCHROEDER,)

Defendants Below, Appellees.)

No. 290, 2021

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. 10164-VCL

PUBLIC VERSION FILED

JANUARY 3, 2022

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
John M. Seaman (#3868)
J. Peter Shindel, Jr. (#5825)
Stephen C. Childs (#6711)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Counsel for Plaintiff-
Below/Appellant Continental
Investors Fund LLC*

Dated: December 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. INTEREST BEGAN TO ACCRUE AT THE CONTRACTUAL RATE OF 13% PER ANNUM UPON THE COMPANY’S FAILURE TO MAKE REDEMPTION PAYMENTS IN FULL ON EACH OF THE THREE INSTALLMENT DATES	6
A. The Plain Meaning Of The Interest Provision Is Consistent With Continental’s Interpretation.....	7
1. The Definition of “Defaults” Does Not Imply a “Legally Available Funds” Condition Precedent	7
2. Context Resolves This Appeal in Continental’s Favor	12
a. Defendants’ construction leads to absurd results	13
b. The only sensible interpretation of the Interest Provision is one that reconciles the terms “due,” “owed,” “due and owing,” and “due and payable”	17
B. Defendants’ Novel Public Policy Argument Finds No Support In Delaware Law And Further Upsets The Settled Expectations Of Investors	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ascension Insurance Holdings, LLC v. Underwood</i> , 2015 WL 356002 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2015).....	23
<i>Askanase v. Fatjo</i> , 130 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>In re Bicoastal Corp.</i> , 600 A.2d 343 (Del. 1991)	8, 9
<i>Bouchard v. Braidy Industries, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2036601 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2020).....	12
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	13, 22
<i>DeNicolo v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 5816365 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2020).....	14
<i>Elliott Associates, L.P. v. Avatex Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 843 (Del. 1998)	20
<i>Giesecke+Devrient Mobile Security America, Inc. v. Nxt-ID, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 982597 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2021)	17, 18
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Technology, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 2356489 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2012).....	20
<i>Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd. v. Granite Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 906 A.2d 218 (Del. Ch. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Hexion Specialty Chemicals, Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008)	11
<i>HUMC Holdco, LLC v. MPT of Hoboken TRS, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3620220 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2020)	12
<i>JJS, Ltd. v. Steelpoint CP Holdings, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 5092896 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2019).....	13

<i>Judah v. Delaware Trust Co.</i> , 378 A.2d 624 (Del. 1977).....	24
<i>LC Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. James</i> , 990 A.2d 435 (Del. Ch. 2010)	25
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> , 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005)	24
<i>Longcap PNT, LLC v. Post-N-Track Corp.</i> , 2013 WL3629000 (Conn. Super. June 19, 2013).....	20, 21
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. American Legacy Foundation</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	7
<i>Mueller v. Kraeuter & Co.</i> , 25 A.2d 874 (N.J. Ch. 1942).....	25
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	16, 20
<i>Propp v. Sadacca</i> , 175 A.2d 33 (Del. Ch. 1961)	23
<i>Ray Beyond Corp. v. Trimaran Fund Management, L.L.C.</i> , 2019 WL 366614 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2019).....	3, 13
<i>In re Reliable Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 703 F.2d 996 (7th Cir.1983).....	23
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....	23
<i>Rothschild International Corp. v. Liggett Group Inc.</i> , 474 A.2d 133 (Del. 1984)	24
<i>RSUI Indemnity Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021)	24
<i>Shareholder Representative Services LLC v. Shire US Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6018738 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2020)	11
<i>Seaford Associates Ltd. Partnership v. Subway Real Estate Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 21254847 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2003).....	8
<i>SV Investment Partners, LLC v. ThoughtWorks, Inc.</i> , 37 A.3d 205 (Del. 2011)	10
<i>SV Investment Partners, LLC v. ThoughtWorks, Inc.</i> , 7 A.3d 973 (Del. Ch. 2010)	10, 23

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)14

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* § 24 (2012)3, 12

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....7, 8, 14, 15

Oxford English Dictionary Online (Mar. 2020)8

Merriam-Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1987)8
